Forward-looking statementsThis Management Report contains forward-looking statements based on esti-mates of future developments by the Executive Board. The statements and fore-casts represent estimates based on all of the information available at the current time. If the assumptions on which these statements and forecasts are based do not materialise, the actual results may differ from those currently being forecast.
 EBT excl. measurement gains / losses € million
 50
 60
 70
 80
 90
 100
 Target94 – 97Target
 90 – 93Result
 86.6
 2012 20132011
 FFO per share € million
 1,2000
 1,3375
 1,4750
 1,6125
 1,7500
 Target1.70 – 1.74
 Target1.64 – 1.68
 Result1.61
 2012 20132011
 24 Des Annual Report 2011
 GRoup MAnAGeMent RepoRt outlook

Page 25

Consolidated balance sheet
 Consolidated income statement
 Consolidated statement of
 comprehensive income
 Consolidated cash flow statement
 statement of changes in equity
 Notes
 Auditor’s report
 26
 28
 29
 30
 31
 32
 66
 2011
 Deutsche EuroShop aGConsolidated Financial Statements for Financial Year 2011
 finanCialstatements
 Consolidated
 Des Annual Report 2011 25

Page 26

Consolidated balanCe sheet
 aSSETS
 in € thousand
 Note 31.12.2011 31.12.2010before
 adjustment
 31.12.2010adjustment
 31.12.2010after
 adjustment
 ASSETS
 Non-current assets
 Intangible assets 1. 20 29 29
 Property, plant and equipment 2. 137 30 30
 Investment properties 3. 3,106,832 2,700,697 2,700,697
 Non-current financial assets 4. 27,815 23,885 23,885
 Investments in equity-accounted associates 5. 4,514 4,094 4,094
 Other non-current assets 6. 459 605 605
 Non-current assets 3,139,777 2,729,340 0 2,729,340
 Current assets
 Trade receivables 7. 5,606 3,481 3,481
 Other current assets 8. 15,334 164,971 164,971
 Cash and cash equivalents 9. 64,408 65,784 65,784
 Current assets 85,348 234,236 0 234,236
 Total assets 3,225,125 2,963,576 0 2,963,576
 26 Des Annual Report 2011
 ConSoLIDAteD FInAnCIAL StAteMentS consolidated balance sheet

Page 27

EquITY aND lIaBIlITIES
 in € thousand
 Note 31 dec 2011 31 Dec 2010 before
 adjustment
 31 Dec 2010adjustment
 31 Dec 2010after
 adjustment
 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 equity and reserves
 Issued capital 51,631 51,631 51,631
 Capital reserves 890,482 890,130 485 890,615
 Retained earnings 250,928 307,891 -86,400 221,491
 Total equity 10. 1,193,041 1,249,652 -85,915 1,163,737
 Non-current liabilities
 Bank loans and overdrafts 11. 1,335,986 1,227,096 1,227,096
 Deferred tax liabilities 12. 210,587 101,052 83,778 184,830
 Right to redeem of limited partners 280,078 277,780 277,780
 Other liabilities 17. 38,451 21,839 21,839
 Non-current liabilities 1,865,102 1,627,767 83,778 1,711,545
 Current liabilities
 Bank loans and overdrafts 11. 136,163 61,060 61,060
 Trade payables 13. 2,835 6,145 6,145
 Tax liabilities 14. 5,935 450 2,137 2,587
 Other provisions 15. 8,859 7,329 7,329
 Other liabilities 16. 13,190 11,173 11,173
 Current liabilities 166,982 86,157 2,137 88,294
 Total equity and liabilities 3,225,125 2,963,576 0 2,963,576
 Des Annual Report 2011 27
 ConSoLIDAteD FInAnCIAL StAteMentS consolidated balance sheet

Page 28

Consolidated inCome statement
 in € thousand
 Note 2011 2010before
 adjustment
 2010adjustment
 2010after
 adjustment
 Revenue 18. 189,975 144,189 0 144,189
 Property operating costs 19. -8,519 -7,320 0 -7,320
 Property management costs 20. -9,814 -7,892 0 -7,892
 Net operating income (NoI) 171,642 128,977 0 128,977
 Other operating income 21. 1,010 946 0 946
 Other operating expenses 22. -6,991 -5,891 0 -5,891
 earnings before interest and taxes (eBIT) 165,661 124,032 0 124,032
 Income from investments 23. 1,261 1,413 0 1,413
 Interest income 862 1,040 0 1,040
 Interest expense -65,761 -54,075 0 -54,075
 Income from equity-accounted associates 24. 270 -593 0 -593
 Profit/loss attributable to limited partners 25. -15,730 -7,948 0 -7,948
 Net finance costs -79,098 -60,163 0 -60,163
 Measurement gains/losses 26. 41,811 33,129 0 33,129
 of which excess of identified net assets acquired
 over cost of acquisition in accordance with IFRS 3:
 € 7,888 thousand (previous year: € 13,298 thousand)
 earnings before tax (eBT) 128,374 96,998 0 96,998
 Income tax expense 27. -34,978 -15,180 -89,631 -104,811
 Other taxes 0 -1 0 -1
 Consolidated profit 93,396 81,817 -89,631 -7,814
 Basic earnings per share (€ ) 31. 1.81 1.80 -1.97 -0.17
 Diluted earnings per share (€ ) 31. 1.81 1.80 -1.97 -0.17
 28 Des Annual Report 2011
 ConSoLIDAteD FInAnCIAL StAteMentS consolidated income statement

Page 29

Consolidated statement of Comprehensive inCome
 in € thousand
 Note 2011 2010before
 adjustment
 2010adjustment
 2010after
 adjustment
 Consolidated profit 93,396 81,817 -89,631 -7,814
 Changes due to currency translation effects -373 246 0 246
 Changes in cash flow hedge 29. -16,405 -864 0 -864
 Change due to IAS 39 measurement of investments 4.. 29. 3,930 -870 0 -870
 Other changes 0 0 0 0
 Deferred taxes on changes in value offset
 directly against equity 12. 5,684 94 3,716 3,810
 Total earnings recognised directly in equity -7,164 -1,394 3,716 2,322
 Total profit 86,232 80,423 -85,915 -5,492
 Share of Group shareholders 86,232 80,423 -85,915 -5,492
 Des Annual Report 2011 29
 ConSoLIDAteD FInAnCIAL StAteMentS consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Page 30

Consolidated Cash flow statement
 in € thousand
 Note 01.01.–31.12.2011
 01.01.– 31.12.2010
 profit after tax 93,396 -7,814
 Expenses/income from the application of IFRS 3 26. -7,888 -13,298
 Profit/loss attributable to limited partners 25., 26. 27,596 10,917
 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1., 2. 36 24
 Unrealised changes in fair value of investment property 26. -54,302 -31,431
 Profit / loss for the period of equity-accounted companies 24. -270 593

[…]

The previous year’s figures as at 31 December 2010 have been adjusted in the annual financial statements based on the assumption that the expanded trade tax deduction will no longer apply. The impact on the published statements is explained below. It was decided not to present the balance sheet amounts as at 1 January 2010, as the changes relate solely to the reporting date of 31 December 2010.
 Deferred tax liabilities are to be created on the accumulated undisclosed reserves to account for temporary differences in measurements arising particularly from the measurement of market value of properties in accordance with IAS 40 versus the respective tax accounting approach. In the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2010, only deferred corporation taxes of € 105.2 million were so far recognised for this purpose, taking into account any deferred tax assets on loss carryforwards that could be offset.
 Des Annual Report 2011 35
 ConSoLIDAteD FInAnCIAL StAteMentS currency translation

Page 36

Provisions recognised in profit and loss have now been created for the deferred trade tax based on the measurement differences in previous years (€ 87.5 million) and for trade tax to be paid in the future on the current earnings for the time period in question (€ 2.1 million). Provisions of € 3.7 million were recognised directly in equity.
 The impact on the balance sheet, consolidated profit, NAV and FFO can be taken from the table below:
 BalaNCE ShEET in € thousand
 31 Dec 2010before
 adjustment
 IaS 8 adjustment
 31 Dec 2010 after
 adjustment
 Equity (retained earnings) 1,249,652 -85,915 1,163,737
 Deferred taxes 101,052 83,778 184,830
 Tax liabilities 450 2,137 2,587
 Total assets 2,963,576 0 2,963,576
 INCOME STaTEMENT in € thousand
 2010 before
 adjustment
 IaS 8 adjustment
 2010 after
 adjustment
 Income tax expense
 Current tax expense -316 -2,137 -2,453
 Deferred tax liabilities – domestic companies -11889 -87,494 -99,383
 Deferred tax liabilities – foreign companies -2,975 0 -2,975
 Total -15,180 -89,631 -104,811
 CONSOlIDaTED pROFIT in € thousand and per share
 2010 before
 adjustment
 per sharebefore
 adjustment
 IaS 8 adjustment
 2010 after
 adjustment
 per shareafter
 adjustment
 Tax expense up to 2009 0 -77,377 -77,377 -1.70 €
 Measurement gains/losses 27,691 0.61 € -2,952 24,739 0.54 €
 Current profit 54,126 1.19 € -9,302 44,824 0.98 €
 Consolidated profit 81,817 1.80 € -89,631 -7,814 -0.17 €
 NET aSSET valuE (Nav) in € thousand and per share
 31 Dec 2010 before
 adjustment
 per share before
 adjustment
 IaS 8 adjustment
 31 Dec 2010 after
 adjustment
 per share after
 adjustment
 Equity 1,249,652 24.20 € -85,915 1,163,737 22.54 €
 Deferred taxes 101,052 1.96 € 83,778 184,830 3.58 €
 Total 1,350,704 26.16 € -2,137 1,348,567 26.12 €
 36 Des Annual Report 2011
 ConSoLIDAteD FInAnCIAL StAteMentS currency translation

Page 37

FuNDS FROM OpERaTIONS (FFO) in € thousand and per share
 31 Dec 2010 before
 adjustment
 IaS 8 adjustment
 31 Dec 2010 after
 adjustment
 Consolidated profit 81,817 -89,631 -7,814
 Measurement gains/losses for equity accounted-companies 122 122
 Measurement gains/losses -33,129 -33,129
 Deferred taxes 14,864 87,494 102,358
 FFO 63,674 -2,137 61,537
 FFO per share 1.40 € -0.05 € 1.35 €
 reporting prinCiples
 The following standards and interpretations or amendments to these were applicable for the first time in financial year 2011:
 • IFRS 1 First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (amendment, since 1 July 2010)• IFRS 1 – First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards – Annual Improvements to IFRSs
 (AIP 2010, since 1 January 2011)• IFRS 3 – Business Combinations – Improvements to IFRSs (AIP 2010, since 1 July 2010)• IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Improvements to IFRSs (AIP 2010, since 1 January 2011)• IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements – Improvements to IFRSs (AIP 2010, since 1 January 2011)• IAS 24 – Related Party Disclosures (revision, from 1 January 2011)

[…]

The Executive Board is authorised, subject to the approval of the Supervisory Board and until 15 June 2016, to issue convertible bonds with a total nominal value of up to € 200,000,000 and maturities of up to ten years and to grant the holders of the respective, equally privileged, bonds conversion rights (conditional capital) to new no-par value shares in the Company up to a total of 10,000,000 shares (€ 10 million), in accordance with the detailed provisions of the terms and conditions for convertible bonds (“bond conditions”). The convertible bonds may also pay a variable rate of interest, in which case, as with a participating bond, the interest may be dependent in full or in part on the level of the Company’s dividend.
 The parent company of the Group, Deutsche EuroShop AG, is reporting an unappropriated surplus of € 56,795 thousand.
 The Executive Board and the Supervisory Board will propose to distribute this amount as a dividend of € 1.10 per share at the Annual General Meeting on 21 June 2012. The previous year’s unappropriated surplus was distributed in full to the shareholders. The dividend paid was € 1.10 per share.
 The capital reserves contain amounts in accordance with section 272 (2) nos. 1 and 4 of the Handelsgesetzbuch (HGB – German Commercial Code).
 Retained earnings consists primarily of the remeasurement reserves and currency items recognised at the time of transition to IFRS.
 Other total income is divided into the following components:
 2010in € thousand
 Before taxes Taxes Net
 Measurement of investments (AfS) IAS 39 -870 0 -870
 Cash flow hedge -864 141 -723
 Currency conversion foreign companies 246 -47 199
 -1,488 94 -1,394
 46 Des Annual Report 2011
 ConSoLIDAteD FInAnCIAL StAteMentS notes to the consolidated balance sheet – liabilities

Page 47

2011in € thousand
 Before taxes Taxes Net
 Measurement of investments (AfS) IAS 39 3,930 0 3,930
 Cash flow hedge -16,405 5,613 -10,792
 Currency conversion foreign companies -373 71 -302
 -12,848 5,684 -7,164
 11. BaNK lOaNS aND OvERDRaFTS
 in € thousand 31.12.2011 31.12.2010
 Non-current bank loans and overdrafts 1,335,986 1,227,096
 Current bank loans and overdrafts 136,163 61,060
 1,472,149 1,288,156
 Bank loans and overdrafts are recognised at amortised cost on the balance sheet date. The present value of loans is redetermined at the reporting date. To do so, the annuities due up to this date, together with any residual amount according to the redemption schedule are discounted at the reporting date at market rates of interest plus a margin. The fair value of the bank loans and overdrafts at the reporting date is € 1,539,651 thousand(previous year: € 1,330,746 thousand). The previous year’s figure has been restated.